Fraser Engine Rebuilder, Inc. Used Engine Warranty Policy

This document outlines the terms and conditions of the 12-month/12,000-mile Parts-Only Warranty for used engines purchased from Fraser Engine Rebuilder, Inc. By purchasing a used engine, you agree to the following terms and conditions:

Warranty Coverage

- 1. Duration and Scope:
 - This warranty covers the used engine for 12 months or 12,000 miles, whichever occurs first.
 - The warranty is parts-only, meaning it covers replacement of defective engine parts but does not include labor, shipping, or ancillary costs.
- 2. Warranty Claims:
 - Claims must be made within the warranty period and will require proof of purchase and mileage documentation.
 - Only defective internal engine parts will be covered under this warranty.

Exclusions and Limitations

- 1. No Returns or Refunds:
 - Fraser Engine Rebuilder, Inc. does not accept returns or provide refunds on used products under any circumstances, except when an incorrect product was shipped.
- 2. Engine Mileage Accuracy:
 - Mileage on used engines is estimated based on the information provided by the source from which the engine was obtained. This mileage is not guaranteed to be 100% accurate.
- 3. Warranty Does Not Cover:
 - Labor costs associated with installation, removal, or diagnostics.
 - Shipping costs for warranty claims.
 - Damage caused by improper installation, misuse, neglect, or failure to follow manufacturer guidelines.

• Engines used in racing, off-road applications, or any other non-standard use.

Order Cancellations

- 1. Before Shipping:
 - Orders canceled before the product has shipped will incur a 10% cancellation fee.
- 2. After Shipping:
 - Orders canceled after the product has shipped are non-refundable and non-returnable.

Legal Matters

- 1. Jurisdiction:
 - Any legal disputes arising from the purchase of a used engine will be handled exclusively in the State of Michigan.
 - By purchasing a used engine, you agree to submit to the jurisdiction of Michigan courts.
- 2. Liability:
 - Fraser Engine Rebuilder, Inc. shall not be held liable for any incidental or consequential damages resulting from the use or failure of the engine.

Customer Acknowledgment

By purchasing a used engine from Fraser Engine Rebuilder, Inc., you acknowledge and agree to these terms and conditions. It is the customer's responsibility to thoroughly inspect and verify the compatibility of the product before purchase.

For questions or warranty claims, please contact Fraser Engine Rebuilder, Inc. at: Customer Support: [Insert contact information] Business Hours: [Insert hours of operation]